

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE: PLAVIX MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION (NO. II)	MDL No. 2418
This Document Relates to: ALL CASES	Docket No.: 3:13-cv-04518-FLW-TJB

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' OMNIBUS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

NAPOLI SHKOLNIK, PLLC
360 Lexington Ave., 11th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Tel. No. (212) 397-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. Plavix **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 B. Plaintiff’s Medical History **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 C. Prescriber Testimony **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986) 7, 8

Brown v. Superior Court, 751 P.2d 470, 477 (Cal. 1988) 14

Carlin v. Superior Court, 13 Cal. 4th 1104, 1116 (1996)..... 8, 13

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986) 7, 8

Hill v. City of Scranton, 411 F.3d 118, 131 (3d Cir. 2005) 11

Huitt v. Southern California Gas Co., 188 Cal. 4th 1586, 1596 (2010) 8

Kaucher v. County of Bucks, 455 F.3d 418, 423 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 7

Kaucher v. Cty. of Bucks, 455 F.3d 418, 423 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 9

Matsushita Electrical Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574, 587 (1986) 8

Mattson v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58563 (D.N.J. Apr. 22, 2013)7, 8, 9

Motus v. Pfizer Inc., 196 F. Supp. 2d 984, 991 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2001) 8, 9

Motus v. Pfizer, Inc., 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004) 9

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc., 530 U.S. 133, 150 (2000)..... 11
